
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2015 AT 9.30AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
Email: 023 9283 4060

Committee Members Councillors Julie Swan (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, Jennie Brent, Ken Ferrett, Margaret Foster, David Fuller, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, 
Steve Hastings, Lee Mason, Phil Smith, David Tompkins, Gerald Vernon-Jackson and Aiden 
Gray.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Julie Swan, Hannah Hockaday and Margaret Foster
The reserve member is Councillor Jennie Brent.

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Declarations of Members' Interests 

2  Appointment of Chair. 



2

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence: 
Queen's Hotel, Clarence Parade, Portsmouth.  PO5 3LJ. (Pages 1 - 90)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for 
the variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 ('the Act').  
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
formal representations being made by 'other persons' namely residents living 
nearby concerned over additional noise this application would make.

RECOMMENDED that the committee determine this matter.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 Page 1 of 6 2013 edition 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  14th DECEMBER 2015 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

LICENSING MANAGER 

REPORT AUTHOR: MR DEREK STONE 
 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for variation of a premises licence 
Queens Hotel, Clarence Parade, Portsmouth. PO5 3LJ 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an application for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). The matter 
has been referred to the Committee for determination following formal 
representations being made by "other persons" namely residents living nearby 
concerned over additional noise this application would create. 
 

2. THE APPLICATION 
 

 The variation application has been made by Kim Thurston Managing Director of the 
Queens Hotel which is a large hotel located on the corner of Clarence Parade and 
Osborne Road, having occupied that site since 1861. Originally built as a large 
private house in the late 18th century it became a hotel and yacht club. In December 
1891 the premises was destroyed by fire and was rebuilt in 1903 into the splendid 
building that stands today. 
 

 The applicant has requested that the licence be varied in respect of the above 
premises so as to permit the following: 
 

  To allow the sale of alcohol and licensed activity within the enclosed garden 
area in addition to the areas already permitted in the existing licence. 

 To permit the showing of plays from 10:00 to 02:00 

 Late night refreshment to extend from 23:30 (current) until 02:00 

 Sale by retail of alcohol from 07:30 until 02:00 

 Hours open to the public 07:00 to 02:30 
 
The performance of live music, recorded music and performance of dance are 
already authorised until 02:00 Monday to Sunday 
 

 The current premises licence is attached at appendix A and all other existing times 
and conditions will remain unchanged. The old conditions as highlighted in the 
licence will b
[...]
 one 
noise case was opened which resulted in three calls concerning the noise. No 
formal action has been taken by this department. 
 
Environmental Health have spoken to the applicant who has agreed to the following 
condition, that regulated entertainment in the garden area will terminate at 23:00 
and this will automatically be added to the premises licence if granted.  
 
Environmental Health have not agreed with a termination time of 23:00 hours as 
such, because they are satisfied that the regulated entertainment in the garden until 
this hour will not cause significant disturbance. There is a risk that neighbours of the 
Queen's Hotel will suffer noise from the garden until 23:00 hours if the Hotel are not 
realistic about the kind of entertainment that is provided, but since the Live Music 
Act deregulated the provision of live music both inside and outside until 23:00 hours, 
there is little point in objecting to earlier than 23:00 hours. 
 
 

6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS BY OTHER PERSONS 
 

 Relevant representations have been received from a number of local residents 



 Page 3 of 6 2013 edition 

regarding the potential for noise if this variation is granted. There are also concerns 
regarding the early sale of alcohol to non-residents. 
 

7. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 When determining the application to vary the premises licence the Committee must 
have regard to: 
 

  Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

 prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 prevention of public nuisance 

 protection of children from harm 
 

  The Licensing Act 2003; 
 

  Judgements of the High Court, (your legal adviser will give you guidance 
should this become necessary). 

 
  Its Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 
  The statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with 

section 182 of the Act; and 
 

  The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the 
parties. 

 
 Statement of Licen
[...]
on of premises licences in 
Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance 
when determining this application: 
 

 Para 9.36 
 

 “.... As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on 
the steps needed to promote the particular licensing objective which has given rise 
to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas.   
A responsible authority or other persons may choose to rely on their written 
representations.  They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing 
representation...” 
 

 Para 9.41 
 

 “Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas.  All licensing determinations 
should be considered on a case-by-case basis.  They should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities 
or other persons, and representation made by the applicant or premises user as the 
case may be”.   
 

 Para 9.42 
 

 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it 
is intended to achieve" 
 

 Para 9.43 
 

 "Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable 
to achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to 
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider 



 Page 5 of 6 2013 edition 

the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as 
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it 
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its 
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and 
nothing outside those parameters. 
As with the consideration of licence variations, the licensing authority should 
consider wider issues such as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential 
negative impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track record of 
the business. 
 
Further advice on determining what is appropriate when imposing conditions on a 
licence or certificate is provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to 
come to its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks 
and benefits either for or against making the determination." 

  
Para 10.14 (Hours of Trading) 
 
"Where there are objections to an application to extend the hours during which 
licensable activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines 
that this would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or 
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested". 
 

 Members may also wish to consider Chapter 11 of the statutory guidance in respect 
of reviews of premises licences.  Paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2 of the guidance states: 
 

 Para 11.1 
 

 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 
premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
premises licence or club premises certificate".  

  
Para 11.2 
 

 "At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, 
a responsible authority, or other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection 
with any of the four licensing objectives". 
 

 Appeal Pr
[...]
censing Service, 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth PO1 2AL  

Telephone (023 9283 4607/023 9268 8367)   Fax 023 9283 4811   Email Licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

Page 18 of 18 
 

Location Plan: Osborne Road Southsea 

 

 
 
 

REPRODUCED FROM THE ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPPING WITH PERMISSION OF THE CONTROLLER OF HER 
MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE © CROWN COPYRIGHT. UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN 

COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS. LICENCE AGREEMENT NUMBER 
LA100019671- PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 



Appendix B





































Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C

Josephine Broughton



Appendix C

S. Reeve.



Appendix C



Appendix C

M. Neeson.



Appendix C

Mr & Mrs Evans



Appendix C

G.Sayer



Appendix C



Appendix C

S.M.Doyle



Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C

Chris Dunning



Appendix C

P. Coleman



Appendix C



Appendix C

Ray Judd



Appendix C

B. Hiscock



Appendix C

Heather Cradick



Appendix C

D.Saunders



Appendix C



Appendix C

S.A.Gregory



Appendix C

S.May



Appendix C



Appendix C

Pearl Hunter



Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C



Appendix C

Ray Jones



Appendix C

D.Gates



Appendix C



Appendix C

Lilly Moore



Appendix C

Eileen Wickenden



Appendix C



Appendix C

L.Buckley



Appendix C

D.M.Eyres



Appendix C

R.Eyres



Appendix C

R Eyres



Appendix C





Appendix C

K. Fountain





Appendix C

Eileen Wickenden





Appendix C




	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence: Queen's Hotel, Clarence Parade, Portsmouth.  PO5 3LJ.
	licsub 14Dec15 Queens appx A - premises licence
	licsub 14Dec15 Queens appx B - application to vary the licence
	licsub 14Dec15 appx C - numerous representations
	licsub 14Dec15 appx C - representation from K Fountain
	licsub 14Dec15 appx C - representation from E Wickenden
	licsub 14Dec15 appx C - representation from chair 

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Monday, 
14 December 2015 at 9.30am in the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Julie Swan (in the Chair)
Hannah Hockaday
Margaret Foster

 
John Thurston, Managing Director and Drew Robertson-Young, Bar 
Manager at the Queens Hotel.

John Murphy and Councillor Steve Hastings, residents at Homeheights.

99. Declarations of Members' Interests
No interests were declared.

100. Appointment of Chair.
Councillor Julie Swan was appointed Chair.

101. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence: 
Queen's Hotel, Clarence Parade, Portsmouth.  PO5 3LJ.

Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and in response 
to questions from members, clarified the following points:
 The complaints made in 2014 were from Homeheights residents.  
 The applicant had amended the application to request the use of the 

garden for the purposes of regulated entertainment until 23:00 hours.
 The unfounded complaint mentioned in the report was probably in August 

2014.

There were no questions from the applicant or the other persons.

John Thurston included the following points in his application:
 He values the concerns of the neighbours and does not want to cause 

unnecessary problems. 
 The comfort of our guests is our priority.  They would be the first to 

complain if there was a noise nuisance.
 The hotel was there before other buildings in this area such as 

Homeheights.  
 This is an area of entertainment.  
 The hotel has a very good record, but he acknowledged that there had 

been more calls recently, perhaps due to increased activity in the garden.  
 One noise complaint was unfounded as there was nothing happening in 

the hotel that night.  
 Sometimes guests do not heed the signs stating that fire doors should not 

be opened.  When they do open them, staff shut the doors and ask the 
guests not to do it again.  



2

 The licensing department suggested that the hotel vary its licence in order 
to tidy up the paperwork.  

 The hotel has no intention of doing anything it has not done previously.  
Entertainment in the garden is low key and would probably continue to 
take place on Sundays until 19:00 when the entertainment would be 
switched off and ambient music would continue.

 Between Homeheights and the hotel there is some wasteland that will be 
developed.  

 The hotel asks residents to contact them if there is a problem.

Drew Roberston-Young included the following points in his representation:
 He is the bar manager with responsibility for all licensing issues.  
 He has a very good working relationship with residents especially Mr 

Hastings who alerted us when people were stealing lead from the roof.
 He has a good working relationship with the police
 Noise can occur when people enter or leave the hotel.  
 A Duty Manager is present at all events.  
 There is a taxi telephone number at the reception.  

In response to questions from members, they clarified the following points:
 Entertainment in the garden would normally end at 19:00 hours.
 There are two designated areas for smoking: the garden and the patio 

area which is to the side of the main entrance.
 They did not know the date of the unfounded complaint.
 The small increase in complaints might have been due to the increase in 

business activity.  
 At 07:30 the hotel serves champagne breakfasts but would not serve 

beers or spirits.  The main bar opens at 11:00.
 He will continue to liaise with Councillor Hastings.
 Recorded music is at a low level in the morning.  
 There are no bars next to the hotel.  However, one resident at a nearby 

block of flats regularly holds noisy parties.  
 The garden would only be used for entertainment on Sundays.
 Noise only escapes from the hotel if the fire doors are open.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Stone explained that a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN) supersedes all the conditions on the licence and is granted if 
there are no objections from the police or environmental health.  He also 
explained that premises can have live or recorded music for up to 500 people 
from 08:00 and 23:00 hours.  

In response to questions from the representations, he explained that from 
January 2016 a venue can have up to 15 TENS per year; from January to 
December.  The environmental health service oversees all activity at licensed 
venues.
  
Councillor Hastings included the following points in his representation on his 
own behalf and also some other residents:
 He had moved in recently to Homeheights.
 When he saw thieves stealing lead off roof he alerted the hotel. 



3

 He wants the hotel to do well and not to disturb the neighbours as far as 
possible.

 Homeheights consists of 74 retirement flats with a minimum age of 60.  
 Complaints about noise have been reported to him several times.  

Sometimes, there is a distinct, loud bass sound at night that reverberates 
throughout his flat which is very disturbing.

 He reminded the hotel to keep windows and doors shut.  
 He is pleased at the amendment to the application to stop activity in the 

garden by 23:00 but is concerned about the hotel serving alcohol from 
07:30 hours.  Residents could be disturbed until 02:00 from activity inside 
the hotel and then again very early in the morning. 

 People are sometimes noisy when they leave the hotel and walk past 
Homeheights.

 Non-residents could come into the hotel to consume alcohol. 

John Murphy asked if the hotel manager could notify Homeheight residents 
when they intend to apply for a TEN.  In response to questions from the 
applicant he explained that the council gave residents notice of Victorious and 
for other events on the Common.

In response from questions from the panel, Councillor Hastings clarified the 
following points:
 He had lived there since September and had experienced noise nuisance 

three or four times at weekends.  He did not report these as he wanted to 
monitor the situation to know if these were isolated incidents.

 People outside are a bit rowdy.

In response to a question from the applicant, Councillor Hastings agreed to 
contact the hotel if there is a noise problem.

The applicants and other persons did not wish to add anything to their 
representations.

DECSION
The application for variation of a premises licence for Queen's Hotel, 
Clarence Parade, Portsmouth PO5 3LJ was agreed.

REASONS
The committee carefully considered the application before it and the 
representations made, both orally and in writing and noted that the applicant 
amended the original variation and now agreed to the limitation upon the 
usage of the garden for the purposes of regulated entertainment until 23:00 
hours.

It also noted that no representations were made from the relevant statutory 
responsible authorities; this said it was noted that Environmental Health had 
occasion to attend the premises during 2014 and once during 2015.

The committee heard objections from the relevant local residents, all from 
Homeheights House (43 in number) along with a local Councillor (who was 
also a resident there) particularly pertaining to the issue of noise and potential 



4

anti-social behaviour.  These complaints were in respect of two potential 
licensing objectives: the prevention of public nuisance and crime & disorder.  
Several of the complaints were generic in nature about the considerations of 
noise being a potential public nuisance rather than specifically relating to 
specific incidents linked to the licensed premises.  It was further noted that no 
formal intervention had been initiated by way of noise abatement notice or 
such like via Environmental Health and the police did not make any 
representations.

The comments above, would entitle the committee to conclude that in the 
opinion of the relevant responsible authorities that no statutory nuisance or 
anti-social behaviour had been caused and no failure to promote the relevant 
licensing objectives undermined.  Indeed it was of note that the offer made by 
the applicant to restrict the use of the garden area would significantly reduce 
the noise emanating from the premises.

In addition, and having considered the Statutory Guidance (section 182 of the 
Licensing Act as amended and enacted in March 2015) the committee was 
also aware that any responsible authority and indeed any other person may 
ask this committee to review the licence because of any matter arising at the 
premises in connection with any of the licensing objectives.

The meeting concluded at 11am.

Councillor Julie Swan
Chair


